Marshall County Planning & Zoning
STAFF REPORT
August 11, 2020

Issue #1 Variance for Building Setback

OWNER/APPLICANT: Kari Nielsen

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lot 43 in Roy Lake Northside Addition in the SE1/4 of Section 21 &
the SW1/4 of Section 22, TI26N, R55W

CURRENT ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3)

SURROUNDING ZONING: Lake Front Residential (R-3) and Agricultural (Ag)

REQUEST: Kari Nielsen has requested a variance to build a house 32ft from the normal high-water
mark instead of the 50ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

HISTORY/ISSUE(S):

1.

2.

¥, ]

According to records, the property has been in possession of the current owner since December
26, 2006.
The home that is currently on the lot was constructed prior to the current ownership. Holton
Engineering made note that the current cabin was closer than 7{t to the property line; this new
construction will correct the Lot line distance, thus allowing the Lot line setback to be in
conformance with Marshall County Ordinances.
According to site plans, the proposed home would be 30x56 and the deck would be 12x30 in
dimension. There are stairs that lead down to the water.
Marshall County Ordinance requires new structures to be placed a minimum of 50ft from the
normal high-water mark.
No written comments or objections were received prior to the hearing.
Staff Recommendation — 18’ variance to the normal high-water mark setback. The Board could
table, deny or approve the request. If the Board chooses to approve the variance, it could use the
following findings, similar to those used in previous approvals of setback requirements in R-3
District.
a. The Board has granted similar high-water mark variances to lake lots in the past, when
the neighbors had no objections. Similar high-water mark variances allowed — 20’ for W.
Brooks 4/17, 16’ for D. Weber 10/19 and 17’ for L. James 11/12.
b. The Board would consider approving other similar requests meeting the unique
circumstances.
If the Board chooses to deny the variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those
used in previous denials of setback variances.
a. The lot and situation are not so unique to necessitate the relaxation for the setback
requirement.
b. The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant special privilege denied to
others in the R-3 District.

Action Item — 18’ variance to the normal high-water mark setback.




NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &

Zoning Board will meet on August 11, 2020 at 9:10 a.m. at the
Marshall County Courthouse Commissioners Chambers,

concerning the following application for variance from the Marshall
County Zoning Ordinance.

Kari Nielsen has requested a variance to place a house and a deck on
the property described as Lot 43 in Roy Lake Northside Addition in
the SE1/4 of Section 21 & the SW1/4 of Section 22, T126N, R55W. The
petitioner is asking to place the new structures 32ft from the normal
high-water mark instead of the 50ft requirement, per the Marshall
County Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator

Published once at the approximate cost of

For publication: July 22, 2020 1T (July 22)

NOTICE OF HEARING
- APPLICATION FOR

VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that
the Marshall County Planning
& Zoning Board will meet on
August 11, 2020 at 9:10 a.m. at
the Marshall County Courthouse
Commissioners Chambers, con-
cerning the following application
for; variance from the Marshall

County Zoning Ordinance.

Kari Nielsen has requested a
variance to build a house and a
deck on the property described
as Lot 43 in Roy Lake Northside
Addition in the SE1/4 of Section
21 & the SW1/4 of Section 22,
T126N, R55W. The petitioner is
asking to build the new structures
32t from the normal high-water
mark instead of the 50ft require-
ment, per the Marshall County

Zoning Ordinance.
Erin Collins-Miles

Planning & Zoning Administrator
Published once at the approximate

cost of $9.96.



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING BOARD
P.0.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
Office | 605.448.7540
Cell | 605.824.8014

July 21, 2020

Dear Property Owner,

Kari Nielsen has requested a variance to build a house and a deck on the property
described as Lot 43 in Roy Lake Northside Addition in the SE1/4 of Section 21 & the
SW1/4 of Section 22, T126N, R55W. The petitioner is asking to build the new structures
32ft from the normal high-water mark instead of the 50ft requirement, per the Marshall
County Zoning Ordinance.

A hearing will be held at the Marshall County Courthouse, Commissioners Chambers on
August 11, 2020 at 9:10 a.m., to approve or disapprove the variance application.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Administrator

Sent fo the following adjacent landowners on 7/21/2020:

1. Ronald Mahoney — 2601 Fairfield Dr. Edmond, OK 73012
2. Scott and Jean Phillips — PO Box 116 Lake City, SD 57247
3. Ann Erickson — 515 4" Ave. E Sisseton, SD 57262




MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

DATE: 7120/2020

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission
PO Box 9
Britton, SD 57430

The undersigned do hereby request a variance from the Marshall County Zoning

of a (circle applicable): Twp Rd, County Rd, Federal or State Hwy, Other Rd, Lot Line or
High Water Mark.

Structure would be located on (legal description): LOT 43, NORTHSIDE ADDITION, ROY LAKE

Section 21, TIdeN , PIOW -Loke Towprshin  (3/213)

Reason: Structure will line in with adjacent building on both sides,

See Sketch for more details.

Applicant Name: Kari Nielsen Phone; {005 ’Mﬁ’ 3003
address:_ 00K 202 Sicgetpn, D 51260
Applicant Signature: ‘i’@}\& W’MUJO/@K_/

Owner Signature (if different than applicant):

For Interngl Office Use Only: $
Date Received: | .20~ 202() Fees(non-refundable):_| )'CO Paid: YES NO

Inspection Report: 5¢€€ Sto fh ROt
on St on 7-20-3020

Date of Hearing by Planning and Zoning Commission: oSt L&

Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission;




PLAT SHOWING

ROY LAKE NORTHSIDE ADDITION

IN THE SE 1/4 OF SEC. 21 & THE SW 1/4 SEC. 22
T126N-R55W OF THE 5th P.M.
MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA
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PLAT SHOWING

ROY LAKE NORTHSIDE ADDITION

IN THE SE 1/4 OF SEC. 21 & THE SW 1/4 SEC. 22
- T126N-R55W OF THE 5th P.M.
MARSHALL COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

E . GiFmst 1ZICATE

¥e, Borthside Roy Lake, Izc., do hereby certify that we are the cwzers of Lot B of Slgaty's Ssccad Subdivisica, except the Lake View Additica to Foy
fake, located in Gov't Lot 2 in the SE} of Ssc. 21, T126N, ESSY of the 5th P.H., Marsdall Ceuaty, Zcuth Takota; Lot € of Sigaty's Sccond Sobdivislea located
in Gov't Lot I acd the NE} of the SEf of Sec. 21, T12(8, RISW of bz 5th P.M., Marstall Comaty, South Dakota, acd also the wsplatted porticn of Sectlea 22,
T1269, BS5W lyleg betwesa thawest mectica line of Sec. 22 azd east of the weat preperty 1ice of Lot 1A of Cazgle's Sutdivisica azd ssath of the dedicated
pabllc read right-of-way in Gv't Lot 5 of £ec. 22, TI26F, RS5V of the Sth P.N., Marshall Cematy, South Dakots, and that we bave caased tha mazz to be
garveyed azd platted as zhova the attached plat which skall herelpafter ba knova asd described ns "Roy Like Farthside Miltica in the SE} of S2c. 21 L
tha SV} of Ssc. 12, TL264, RS5W of the 5th P.M., arshall Cozaty, §D aed that develepasat of this lasd shall ccaform to all of ths exlsting applicadle z0aing,
eabdivisica acd eedizaat ceatdol regulatioas.

¥e, Earthsife oy Laks, Inc,, bareby desiguste the private lake access eisezent located ea Lot § of the Fay Laks Forthside AZditica Plat as & perpstual
rosivay access eazemest for Edy Lake Korthslde A2ditica lot cwoers axdfor gsests, -

We, E>rthslde Poy Lake, Tcz., hareby designste tha private roafway for access to Lots 23 - 1) 23 a perpstmal rosdvay access earszaat for the ovaers
azdfor gussts of the referenced lots, *

¥e, Sorthsiés Soy Lake, Irc., Beredy dzsigate the private rosdvay fo
Lo Sec, 22, TIZEN, RSSV 3 & perpetull rondvay access eisezeat for Lhe eve

2ccess to Lots 43 - 48 located in fec. 21, T126N, BSSW acd Lots I - 4 located
t8 azdfor guasts of the referesced lots.

¥e, Forthsids Foy Lake, Izc., bereby desigaste the water syatea locatel ca Lots 3 - 7 with the water systea well located o1 Lot 6 as 2 perpatual commoa
water systea esgezaat for the referezced lot cwzars azd all bave the right to ojerate ard msintain that systea.

¥e, Earthside Foy Lake, Inc., bereby dza ate the witer systea lccated ca Iots 8 - 17 with the water systea well lecatel ca Lot 11 as a parpetzal
comaca wiler Bystem ensezsat for the Teferesced lot cwners azd 21l have the rigit to cparate azd eaictain that system,

We, Farthoids oy Lake, Irc., hereby desigmate tha wvater syatea located ca Lots 1B - 27 with the water spatea well lecated ¢a Lot 27 as a perpatual
common witer systea emsezsat for tha referesced let ewzers 2ad all Rave the rlgit to cperate and ealntain that systes.

¥e, Forthside foy Like, Trc., hareby fesigmate the water eystes located ca Lots 25 - 34 with the water aystea vell located ca Lot 23 as a parpetual
eoemsa water systea eazesaat for the referecced lot cvners and all have the right to cperate azd ealntain that o

We, Forthaide Boy Laks, Itc,, bereby dssignate tha'vater systes lccated ca Lota 35 - 33 with the well located north of the dedicated public road right-
of-way across frea Lot 35 as a perpsteal comacn water systea easeszat for the referesced lot cweers acd all have the right to cperate azd maintala-that
syatea.

[}

We, Earthside Boy Leke, [rc., hareby desigaste the water systea Iocated ca Lots 49 - 48 with the vater systex well located oa lot 45 as a pergetiil -
comzoa vater systen easezaat for the referssced lot owvmers and all Rave tke rigst to cparate a=d maintain that syste.

¥e, Fortbalds Fay Lake, Iec., bareby éssigmate the sever systea located ca Lots 4 - 7 with the septic tank located oa Lot 5 as 2 parpatual comon mever
systes easessat for the referesced lot cwaers a=d all bave the right to opsrate a=d maintain that systea.

¥e, Borthsids Foy Lake, Inc., bareby dulg-.'nta the pefeT aysten lecated ca Lots § & 10 with the septic task lecated ca Lot 10 as a perpzteal com=mca
eevar srstes eiremsat for the referesced lot cvzers axd sIl have the right to cperate azd malntais that spates.

¥e, Forthaia Roy Laks, Icc., bereby desigante the sever systea located oa Lots 15 & 16 with tha zeptic task located o Lot 16 a3 a perpstesl comoa
mever syatén eirfasit for tha referecced lot ewzers and all have the right to cperste esd malatain that syetes.

e, Forthslde Eoy Lae, Irc., bereby desigaite the sever aystea located ca Lats 23 B 33 with the reptle taak located batveea Lot 23 acd 39 a3 &
perpatual common mever systea easzzeat for the referesced lot owzers azd all have the right to cperate azd malntain that systea,

We, Esrthsids oy Like, Inc., bereby desigzate the paver systea loceted ca Lots 40 - 42 with the septic taak located ca Lot 4l 43 4 parpatual comzon
pever systea erzszeat for the referezced lot cvzers esd all bave tha rigat to e¢psrate aed maintain that systea.

¥e, Bartkside Foy Lake, Inc., bareby deslgaste the rever systea located ca Lots 41k 44 with the meptic tuak located on Lot 44 aw a prrpetual conzoa
mever systes erseseat for tha referecced lot cvzers asd all bave tha rlght to operate axd malntaln that systea.

We, Borthside Esy Lake, Irc., beredy desigmate the mever systea located ca Lots 46 & 47 with the peptic tisk located ca Lot 4§ a5 a ptrpstual cecaca
pewer syatea easeseat for the n!u;?! lot cw=srs azd all have ths right to cperate ind maintain that systea. C

apet Notd s ?_5 ' AATEDs BT Dus, ffe. \
fb}uﬂ!&

sigzed thls

STATE OF SOUTA DAXOTA)
53
COUNTT OF MARSEALL ) Ioa B, Joadahl,

Cathis _ ¢; dayof e , 194 3, bafore k2, a Botary Fudlic, pereccally appeared Brycs Thoslke ard [oa ¥. Jozdahl, Fresidsat and Secretary
of Escthalde Fay Like, Itc., ESova to K to be the pereoa do esd Mo exscuted the within instreasat, end who ackmowledjed to pe that eke executed the razs, -

by comtsslon expizen: _B2a B0y [996
ETETEICR'S CERTIFICAYE

1, Louls B, O'Donzell, Bagistered Leed Sarveyer, éa hareby certify thit, at tha request off =
FA4itlch in the SE} of Sec. 21 & the 5¥} of Sac. 22, 71268, BSSW of the 5th P.N., ¥arstall Comatg S{ath RAXRE"

fosrd asdfor rat irca ples as inilcated thareca, azd that maid murvey e=d plat are t 2cd colreck. ==
L *§

' Leals P, O'Dozael Feg{stered \v:\l Surveyor #4752 N
g™

Sigued this LI auy of Moszmber 13 23

LONTES
I bareby certify that tha follewing ix a correst copy of the resalutica duly paseed by the Karskall Comaty Zealoy Board, Maceball Coaaty, South Pakota
J&m& 19 23

1t a meeticg beld ca the G 74 doy of
Secretlg of Comty Icaley Board

¥arshall Couaty, Seuth Cakota

"Bs it resolved by ths Mirshall Comaty Zoaicg Eoard, Kirshall Cematy, South Daketa, that the plat showieg "Rap Lake Earthsids pdditica in tha SI} of
fec. 21 & tha SWE of Ssc. 22, TLI6H, ESSV of the 5th P.M., Marshall Cesaty, South Dakota,” havieg bees exa=ieed, is beredy spproved in azcordazce with the
provisiozs of SDCL of 1967, Chapter 11-6§, a=d aay aszdasats thereof.”

AF AL EY TEX OOUNTY
I bareby certify that the following i a corcect cﬁ;g of the resalutica daly pissed by the Comaty Cozaimsicazrs of Harahall Comaty, S2ath Daketa, at
& masting hald ca tha _ 97" day of _Tleeuonded 19 73,

Cosaty Awditer, Marsall Cozaty, Soath PaXota
“Bs it resalved by the Couaty Comalssica of Maresall Cosaty, Soath Daots, that the plat showizg "Roy Lake Fortkside AMitloa in-the SE} of Sec. 2L°

& the SWE OF Sec. 22, 11265, BSSW of the Sth P.M,, Marskall Cozaty, South Dakots,” baviey beea exaaiced, is bzreby approved in sccordazce with the previsions
of SICL of 1987, Chapter 11-3, ae asy a=exdmsats thereof.”

° g 'S AFF .
1 bereby cortify tEat all taxes which ate 1less wpoa asy of the lazis lucleded im the sttached plat are sbowm by ths records of ny offlce to be fully

i 72 Aseparrs %“'-%“%——
sigzed this _PIZ day of o 7z 5 Tearardr, Warstpf¥county, Seath Dakota .

prid.

pleecToR szi;%m 1IATION'S JPFROTAL
I hereby certify that I Eave received a copy of this plat this day of _AeVimEre 19 23.
s N 2,

Direztor of Eqaallzatiea, Marshall Co., Scath DaXota

15 'y Eees’ ﬁnﬁ Book 3
Filed for record this 7 day of M 1973 at 10 o7cloct én.. iod doly recorded 1o Book of Plats ¥o. 33885, ca paze PHF—
tharein. 3 . 5273

Reglstel of Deeds, Marshall Comaty, So3th Paketa

i

(PJM/ F— 249 273 AMlide H# P9 SHEET 5 OF 5




ANV SNVHSLIN CLs | e/ e/ el

U133 | GO/ GO/ L NV aLy

P S T T

GGE8TF <21/9 NHead Jooy
0°'228TF 12497 Yo
0'ST8TF [2497 100]d Ul
0°€08TF [943] JIaMOT INQO-HIeM
gznz Wast et suorjeasiq
}os(Q pejeadly .0¢ X 2T

axmjonals ,0€ X ,9G
uoneso] ulqe) pasodoig

WOTIPPY SPISYMON €% 307

T¥1i81
J4addn 44

a6ouvg

—




Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

August 6, 2020
[J pARCELS Commercial District
O CITY_LIMIT [ General Industrial District

L] TownsHIPS =] Highway Commercial District

ZONING [7] Lake Front Residential District Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
) USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community
0 Agricultural District

[ ] Residential District

(] Agricultural Fringe Protection District
Marshall County Web Viewer

This drawina is neither a leaally recorded map nor a survev and is not intended to be used as such. Marshall County is not responsible for anv emrors inthe drawina.




Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

August 6, 2020
[J PARCELS
LI crry_Limir
| TOWNSHIPS

0.08 km

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthslar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Marshall County Web Viewer
This drawina is neither a leqally recorded mao nor a survev and is not intended Lo be used as such. Marshall Countv is not responsible for anv errors in the drawina.




Kari Nielsen —

B S RV

o 5

A, A

Variance
















